
IdIIItiftlll data deleted to
IWCftIIt clearl) ""W~
in'-ofpenonal pri..,

u.s. Department ofHomeland Security
20 Mass Ave., N.W., Rm.3000
Washington, DC 20529

u.S. Citizenship
and Immigration
Services

FILE: WAC 05 020 50907 Office: CALIFORNIA SERVICE CENTER Date: MAR 2 8 200l

INRE:

PETITION:

Petitioner:
Beneficiary:

Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional Pursuant to Section
203(b) (3) of the Immigration and NationalityAct, 8 U.S.c. § 1153(b) (3)

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

INSTRUCTIONS:

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to
the office that originally decided your case. Any further inquiry must be made to that office.

~~1r'Robert P. Wiemann, Chief
Administrative Appeals Office

www.uscis.gov



WAC 05 020 50907
Page 2

DISCUSSION: The preference visa petition was denied by the Director, California Service Center, and is now
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed.

The petitioner is a marketing and promotions agency. It seeks to employ the beneficiary permanently in the
United States as a management analyst. As required by statute, a Form ETA 750, Application for Alien
Employment Certification approved by the Department of Labor (DOL), accompanied the petition. The director
determined that the petitioner had not established that it had the continuing ability to pay the beneficiary the
proffered wage beginning on the priority date of the visa petition and denied the petition accordingly.

On appeal, counsel maintains that the director erred in evaluating the financial documentation and asserts that the
petitioner established its continuing financial ability to pay the proffered wage.

Section 203(b)(3)(A)(i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.c. § 1153(b)(3)(A)(i), provides
for the granting of preference classification to qualified immigrants who are capable, at the time of petitioning for
classification under this paragraph, of performing skilled labor (requiring at least two years training or
experience), not of a temporary nature, for which qualified workers are not available in the United States.

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g) (2) states, in pertinent part:

Ability of prospective employer to pay wage. Any petition filed by or for an
employment-based immigrant which requires an offer of employment must be
accompanied by evidence that the prospective United States employer has the ability
to pay the proffered wage. The petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time the
priority date is established and continuing until the beneficiary obtains lawful
permanent residence. Evidence of this ability shall be in the form of copies of annual
reports, federal tax returns, or audited financial statements.

The petitioner must demonstrate the continuing ;lbility to pay the proffered wage beginning on the priority date,
the day the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing by any office within DOL's employment system. See 8
CFR § 204.5(d). Here, the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing on February 15, 2002. The proffered
wage as stated on the Form ETA 750 is $72,025.25 per year. The ETA 750B, signed by the alien beneficiary on
June 2, 2002, indicates that the alien has worked for the petitioner since September 2001.

On Part 5 of the visa petition, filed on October 26, 2004, it is claimed that the petitioner was established on
January 8, 1997, and currently employs thirty workers.

As evidence of its continuing financial ability to pay the certified wage of $72,025.25 per year, the petitioner
submitted copies of its Form l120S, U.S. Income Tax Return for an S Corporation for 2001, 2002, and 2003.
They indicate that the petitioner uses a standard calendar year to file its tax returns. The returns contain the
following information:

Ordinary Income l (Form 1120S)

2001

-$152,467

2002

-$421,477

2003

-$102,925

J For the purpose of this review, ordinary income will be treated as net income.



WAC 05 020 50907
Page 3

Current Assets (Sched. L)
Current Liabilities (Sched. L)

Net Current Assets

$ 298,808
$542,417

-$243,609

$182,252
$919,563
-$737,311

$ 94,873
$870,148
-$775,275

Besides net income and as an alternative method of reviewing a petitioner's ability to pay a proposed wage,
Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) will examine a petitioner's net current assets. Net current assets are
the difference between the petitioner's current assets and current liabilities? It represents a measure of liquidity
during a given period and a possible resource out of which the proffered wage may be paid for that period. A
corporate petitioner's year-end current assets and current liabilities are shown on Schedule L of its federal tax
return. Here, current assets are shown on line(s) 1 through 6 and current liabilities are shown on line(s) 16
through 18. If a corporation's end-of-year net current assets are equal to or greater than the proffered wage, the
corporate petitioner is expected to be able to pay the proffered wage out of those net current assets.

On April 22, 2005, the director requested additional evidence from the petitioner related to the beneficiary's
qualifying education and work experience, as well as the petitioner's continuing ability to pay the certified salary
beginning at the priority date of February 15, 2002, advising the petitioner that the federal income tax returns
showed net income losses in each of the years. The director advised the petitioner that W-2s indicating that the
petitioner paid the beneficiary the proffered wage are good evidence.

In response, the petitioner, through counsel did not provide any documentation of payment of wages to the
beneficiary.3 Instead, the petitioner provided copies of unaudited financial statements covering the period ending
December 31, 2004, in the form of a compilation, as well as copies of internaBy generated balance sheets
presenting financial data as of May 2005. Additionally supplied is a letter, dated July 11,2005, signedby~

_ the petitioner's director of accounting. _indicates that after the September 11th
, 2001 attacks, the

petitioner suffered financial loss due to the canceBation of projects and three major client filing bankruptcy.
Following internal reorganization, he states that the company currently enjoys strength and profitability and he is
confident of the company's performance in 2005. _adds that in March 2005, the petitioner obtained a
$500,000 revolving line of credit from Comerica Bank, as weB as a $250,000 loan from the California Economic
Development Lending Initiative.

The director denied the petition on July 30, 2005, concluding that the petitioner had failed to establish its
continuing ability to pay the proffered wage as of the priority date. The director noted that the petitioner's federal
income tax returns reflected net income losses and revealed insufficient assets such as cash, securities or
investments to cover the proffered wage. He determined that that documentation provided in response to the
request for evidence such as the copies of the internal balance sheets,. Is letter, or the unaudited financial
statement related to 2004 did not otherwise provide sufficient objective support of the petitioner's continuing
ability to pay the certified salary.

2 According to Barron's Dictionary ofAccounting Tenns 117 (3rd ed. 2000), "current assets" consist of items
having (in most cases) a life of one year or less, such as cash, marketable securities, inventory and prepaid
expenses. "Current liabilities" are obligations payable (in most cases) within one year, such as accounts
fayable, short-term notes payable, and accrued expenses (such as taxes and salaries). Id. at 118.

CIS electronic records show that the petitioner, as the beneficiary's sponsoring employer, has received
approval for two successive nonimmigrant (H-lB I) petitions on behalf of the beneficiary filed on December
13,2000 (approval valid from June 28, 2001 to December 28,2003) and on October 10, 2003 (approval valid
from December 29, 2003 to December 28, 2006).



WAC 05 020 50907
Page 4

On appeal, counsel contends that the director erred in interpreting the tax returns and other documentation. He
also claims that the director failed to properly evaluate the evidence using the guidelines related to the "asset and
"employment of beneficiary" standards outlined in a USCIS memorandum of May 4, 2004 relating to the
determination of ability to pay under 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2). Finally, counsel asserts that the special treatment of
Subchapter S corporations under the Internal Revenue Code (IRq should have been factored into the director's
decision to deny the petition.

Counsel assert that the Memorandum by William R. Yates, Associate Director ofOperations, "Determination of
Ability to Pay under 8 C.F.R. 204.5(g)(2), HQOPRD 90/16.45 (May 4, 2004), (hereinafter "Yates
Memorandum") mandates that the director consider the wages paid to the beneficiary and claims that the
Petitioner has continued to employ the beneficiary in authorized H-IB status throughout the period from the filing
of the labor certification to the present date.

At the outset, it is noted that the Yates memo does not create any right or benefit or constitute a legally binding
precedent, but merely is offered as guidance.4 That said the AAO also notes that in determining the petitioner's
ability to pay the proffered wage during a given period,CIS will first examine whether the petitioner may have
employed and paid the beneficiary during a given period. If the petitioner establishes by documentary evidence
that it employed the beneficiary at a salary equal to or greater than the proffered wage, the evidence will be
considered prima facie proof of the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. To the extent that the petitioner
may have paid the alien less than the proffered wage, those amounts will be considered. If the difference between
the amount of wages paid and the proffered wage can be covered by the petitioner's net income or net current
assets for a given year, then the petitioner's ability to pay the full proffered wage for that period will also be
demonstrated. In this matter, however, the petitioner failed to submit any evidence of wages paid to the
beneficiary during any of the relevant years.

Counsel contends that the petitioner's gross sales of 6.8 million in 2001, 6.1 million in 2002 and 4.5 million in
2003, as well as large amounts of salaries and officer compensation should provide a sufficient basis to approve
the petition. Counsel cites no legal authority for this proposition. It is noted that if a petitioner does not establish
that it employed and paid the beneficiary an amount at least equal to the proffered wage during the relevant
period, CIS will next examine the net income figure (or net current assets) as reflected on the petitioner's federal
income tax return, without consideration of depreciation or other expenses. Reliance on federal income tax returns
as a basis for determining a petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage is well established by judicial precedent.
Elatos Restaurant Corp. v. Sava, 632 F. Supp. 1049, 1054 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) (citing Tongatapu Woodcraft Hawaii,
Ltd. v. Feldman, 736 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1984); see also Chi-Feng Chang v. Thornburgh, 719 F. Supp. 532 (N.D.
Texas 1989); K.c.P. Food Co., Inc. v. Sava, 623 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1985). It is not reasonable to examine
gross sales without also reviewing the expenses incurred to generate such revenue. In K.c.P. Food Co., Inc. v.
Sava, 623 F. Supp. at 1084, the court held that the Immigration and Naturalization Service, now CIS, had properly
relied on the petitioner's net income figure, as stated on the petitioner's corporate income tax returns, rather than
the petitioner's gross income. The court specifically rejected the argument that the Service should have
considered income before expenses were paid rather than net income.

Moreover, any undocumented assertions or suggestions that the beneficiary would be assuming a portion of the
officers' compensation or salaries of other employees reported on the tax returns, such that these funds may be

4See also, Matter ofIzummi, 22 I&N 169, 196-197 (Comm. 1968).



WAC 05 020 50907
Page 5

considered funds available to pay the proffered wage, are misplaced. The petitioner failed to provide any Fonn
1040 or other documentation of income for the relevant officer(s) or other employee(s) to identify the officer (s)
or employee(s) whose workload and compensation would be reduced and to verify what amount the petitioner
paid these officer(s) or employee(s) from the priority date onwards. Also, there is no notarized sworn statement
from the petitioner in the record which attests to the claim that the beneficiary would assume these officer(s)' or
employee(s)' duties and/or that a set portion of their compensation would be available to pay the proffered wage.
Going on record without supporting documentary evidence is not sufficient for purposes of meeting the burden of
proof in these proceedings. Matter of Sojjici, 22 I&N Dec. 158, 165 (Comm. 1998) (citing Matter of Treasure
Craft ofCalifornia, 14 I&N Dec. 190 (Reg. Comm. 1972».5

Counsel also asserts that the director failed to consider the petitioner's total assets reported on the
petitioner's tax returns. Total assets are reported on line 15 of Schedule L and at Part E of the first page.
Counsel asserts that the petitioner's total assets of approximately $400,000 in 2001, $315,000 in 2002, and
$200,000 in 2003 were not sufficiently considered by the director's decision. We reject, counsel's argument
that the petitioner's total assets should have been considered in the determination of the ability to pay the proffered
wage. The petitioner's total assets include depreciable assets that the petitioner uses in its business. Those
depreciable assets will not be converted to cash during the ordinary course ofbusiness and will not, therefore, become
funds available to pay the proffered wage. Further, the petitioner's total assets must be balanced by the petitioner's
liabilities. Otherwise, they cannot properly be considered in the determination of the petitioner's ability to pay the
proffered wage. Rather, CIS will consider net current assets as an alternative method of demonstrating the ability to
pay the proffered wage.

Counsel further asserts that it was unreasonable to reject consideration of the financial statements provided by the
petitioner's accounting firm because it is impossible to provide an audited statement before the tax year had been
completed. First, it may be that the 2005 tax year was not completed at the time the compiled financial statements
were submitted. However, relevant to 2004, there is no indication in the record that the entire tax year had not
been completed. As noted above, the petitioner's tax returns indicate that it uses a standard calendar year to file
its returns. The 2004 compiled financial statement prepared by the petitioner's accounting finn represented the
year ending December 31, 2004, and thus represented the entire calendar year. This statement cannot be
considered determinative of the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage in that year. According to the plain
language of 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g) (2), where a petitioner relies on financial statements as evidence of its financial
condition and ability to pay the certified wage, those statements must be audited. A compiled financial statement
is a presentation of financial data of an entity that is not accompanied by an accountant's assurance as to
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). It is restricted to infonnation based upon the
representations of management. See Barron's Accounting l!andbook, 37071 (3rd ed. 2000). This disclaimer that
the compiled statements are based on representations of management is usually found (as in this case) at the
beginning of a compilation where the accountant explains that no fonn of assurance or opinion can be expressed
based on the figures presented. As such, the compiled financial statement for 2004 is not probative of the
petitioner's ability to pay a proffered salary during that period.

On appeal, counsel asserts that the director failed to appreciate that Subchapter S status in the IRC which allows
the shareholders to minimize tax liability to the corporation by distributing the profit and losses to the individual

5 It is also difficult to see how the petitioner might demonstrate that the beneficiary would take on the duties
of some officer(s) or other employee(s) (and in tum some portion of their compensation) should the petition
be approved, as the record indicates that the beneficiary has worked full time for the petitioner since before
the priority date.



WAC 05 020 50907
Page 6

shareholders to be reported on their personal tax returns. AS such, counsel maintains that CIS should consider
income to shareholders when determining the petitioner's ability to pay the wage. Yet, because a corporation is a
separate and distinct legal entity from its owners or shareholders, the assets of its shareholders or of other
enterprises or corporations cannot be considered in determining the petitioning corporation's ability to pay the
proffered wage. See Matter ofAphrodite Investments Limited, 17 I&N Dec. 530 (Comm. 1980). Consequently, the
In a similar case, the court in Sitar v. Ashcroft, 2003 WL 22203713 (D.Mass. Sept. 18, 2003) also considered
whether the personal assets of one of a corporate petitioner's directors should be included in the examination of the
petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. In rejecting consideration of such individual assets, the court stated,
"nothing in the governing regulation, 8 C.F.R. § 204.5, permits [CIS] to consider the financial resources of
individuals or entities who have no legal obligation to pay the wage."

He adds that no recognition is given to the lengthy adjudication times of the DOL and the ability to pay the
proffered wage at the time the labor certification was filed and for a reasonable time thereafter when the
adjudication "should have occurred," as well as the effects ofthe September 11 th attacks on the petitioner.

It is noted that it is the petitioner's option to file a labor certification and secure a priority date for visa
classification when it does. Counsel suggests that a petitioner should only be obliged to demonstrate that it is able
to pay the certified wage offer for a moment in time which is chosen based on the petitioner's convenience, to
serve its present purpose of gaining approval of the instant petition. It remains that the regulation at 8 C.F.R. §
204.5(g)(2) provides that evidence of an ability to pay a certified wage as set forth on an approved labor
certification must include either federal tax returns, audited financial statements, or annual reports and that such
evidence must cover the period from the priority date until the alien beneficiary obtains lawful permanent resident
status. This is a requisite part of the analysis of whether the certified position offered represents a realistic job
offer and of whether the ability to pay the certified salary is supported by the evidence as required by the
regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2).

Counsel refers to the September 11 th attacks having a negative impact on the petitioner's financial position. We
do not find documentary evidence in the record sufficiently detailed to conclude that these attacks were
responsible for the losses reported in the three years of federal tax returns submitted by the petitioner. For
instance, Mr. Yeh's letter suggests that three of the petitioner's clients filed bankruptcy, and other projects were
cancelled, due to the terrorist attacks, but the petitioner provided no evidence consistent with the requirements of
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2), to show that its financial position was stronger in the years preceding September 11,
2001.

In this case, the petitioner reported net income losses of $421,477 in 2002 and $102,925 in 2003. In 2001, it also
reported a net income loss of $152,467. Similarly, net current assets were -$737,311 in 2002 and -$775, 275 in
2003. In 2001 they were -$243,609. As none of these figures reported for net income or net current assets for
2002 or 2003 could cover the certified wage of $72,025.25, the director could reasonably conclude that the
petitioner did not demonstrate its continuing ability to pay the proffered wage beginning at the priority date. That
basis of denial has not been overcome on appeal.

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.s.C. § 1361.
The petitioner has not met that burden.

The. denial of this petitiQn is without prejudice to the filing of a new petition by the petitioner accompanied by the
appropriate supporting evidence and fee.



WAC 05 020 50907
Page 7

• oil

ORDER Th\\ appeal is dismissed.. ..


